Microstructural impact on intergranular corrosion and the mechanical
properties of industrial drawn 6056 aluminum wires
Daniela Zander ⇑, Christian Schnatterer, Christoph Altenbach, Veronika Chaineux
Chair of Corrosion and Corrosion Protection, Foundry Institute Aachen, Division of Materials Science and Engineering, RWTH Aachen University, Intzestraße 5, 52072 Aachen, Germany
a r t i c l e i n f o
Article history:
Received 5 March 2015
Revised 24 April 2015

Method B. This method involves the subsequent steps of degreas-
ing in acetone, etching in 5% NaOH at 60 �C for two minutes, rins-
ing with deionized water, dipping in concentrated nitric acid
(1.4 g/ml) for two minutes, rinsing with deionized water and
finally immersion in an aqueous solution consisting of 30 g NaCl
and 10 ml concentrated hydrochloric acid (1.19 g/ml) per
Table 1
Overview of the investigated 6056 aluminum wires.
N Specimen
designation
Batch Condition Diameter
(mm)
Deformation
uaxial (related to
initial diameter)
(a) 6056-AC-15.20 2 As-cast 15.20 0
(b) 6056-H-15.20 1 Homogenized 15.20 0
(c) 6056-D-13.00 1 Drawn 13.00 0.312
(d) 6056-D-11.50 1 Drawn 11.50 0.558
(e) 6056-D-10.25 1 Drawn 10.25 0.788
(f) 6056-SA-10.25 1 Solution
annealed (T4)
10.25 0.788
(g) 6056-AA-10.25 1 Artificially